- (a) A detention home; or
- (b) A licensed facility for foster care, in accordance with the laws relating to facilities for foster care; or
- (c) A suitable place designated by the court if the place is not required to be licensed as a facility for foster care or if no licensed facility for foster care is available; or
- (d) The youth conservation commission reception and diagnostic center—An institution maintained by the commissioner for the detention, diagnosis, custody and treatment of persons adjudicated to be delinquent, provided the commissioner of corrections has first consented thereto and the county has agreed to pay the costs of such detention; of
- (e) A room entirely separate from adults in a jail, lockup, police station, or other facility for the detention of adults. A child may be detained in such a facility only if he is alleged to be delinquent or to have violated the terms of his probation, parole, or other field supervision and if the child's habits, conduct, or condition constitute a menace to himself to the extent that he cannot be released or cannot be detained in a place described in clauses (a), (b), (c), or (d).
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 242.385, Subdivision 2, and 242.386, are repealed.
 - Sec. 5. This bill is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 157—S.F.No.1269 [Coded in Part]

An act relating to employees' benefits; providing an exemption for the sale of securities to an employee stock ownership trust and tax exemptions and deductions for contributions to an employee stock ownership trust; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 290.01, by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 290.21, Subdivision 3; 290.26, by adding a subdivision; Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Sections 291.05; and 292.04.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP TRUST; LEGISLA-TIVE INTENT. It is the intention of the legislature in defining and allowing for employee stock ownership trusts that the participation in the ownership of industrial, agribusiness, and other commercial businesses by the employees of the enterprises through the use of em-

ployee stock ownership trust would benefit all the people of Minnesota by:

- (1) Renewing and enlarging a sense of the worth of human effort; (2) Recognizing the interdependency of human effort and the ownership of the productive assets with which people work; (3) Providing direct economic advantage to employees from increased productivity; (4) Reducing differences in the real interests of labor and capital; and, (5) Relieving a primary cause of social tension and alienation.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 290.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 25. EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP TRUST. The term "employee stock ownership trust" means a trust which (a) is a qualified stock bonus trust under section 401 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended through December 31, 1972, except as any of the following requirements may be held to be prohibited transactions under section 503 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954 amended through December 31, 1972; (b) provides that all employees of an employer with two or more years of full-time employment shall be eligible as beneficiaries of the trust; (c) provides that shares in the unencumbered trust assets shall be allocated among the beneficiaries' accounts without reduction by social security benefits, in part in proportion to each beneficiary's aggregate compensation during his active employment as of each December 31 and in part upon other factors which will tend to avoid discrimination in favor of highly paid employees; (d) prohibits the receipt or ownership by the trust of securities issued by the employer which are not common stock with voting and dividend rights equal to other outstanding common stock of the employer or which are not convertible into such common stock; and (e) provides that the employees eligible as beneficiaries of the trust shall have the right to elect by majority vote thereof an advisory committee to the trustee or trustees.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.21, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. An amount for contribution or gifts made within the taxable year:
- (a) to or for the use of the state of Minnesota, or any of its political subdivisions for exclusively public purposes,
- (b) to or for the use of any community chest, corporation, organization, trust, fund, association, or foundation located in and carrying on substantially all of its activities within this state, organized and operating exclusively for religious, charitable, public cemetery, scientific, literary, artistic, or educational purposes, or for the prevention of cruelty to children or animals, no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private stockholder or individual,

- (c) to a fraternal society, order, or association, operating under the lodge system located in and carrying on substantially all of their activities within this state if such contributions or gifts are to be used exclusively for the purposes specified in subdivision 3(b), or for or to posts or organizations of war veterans or auxiliary units or societies of such posts or organizations, if they are within the state and no part of their net income inures to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual, or to an employee stock ownership trust as defined in section 3. Where the beneficiaries of a stock ownership trust include the transferor, his spouse, children, grandchildren, parents, siblings or their children, the amount of the deduction shall be reduced by the product of multiplying said amount by their percentage interest in the trust,
- (d) to or for the use of the United States of America for exclusively public purposes, and to or for the use of any community chest, corporation, trust, fund, association, or foundation, organized and operated exclusively for any of the purposes specified in subdivision 3(b) and (c) no part of the net earnings of which inures to the benefit of any private shareholder or individual, but not carrying on substantially all of their activities within this state, in an amount equal to the ratio of Minnesota taxable net income to total net income.
- (e) to a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7, or a political candidate, as defined in section 211.01, or a political cause when sponsored by any party or association or committee, as defined in section 211.01, in a maximum amount not to exceed the following:
 - (1) contributions made by individual natural persons, \$100,
- (2) contributions made by a national committeeman, national committeewoman, state chairman, or state chairwoman of a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7, \$1,000,
- (3) contributions made by a congressional district committeeman or committeewoman of a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7, \$350,
- (4) contributions made by a county chairman or a county chairwoman of a political party, as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 7, \$150;
- (f) in the case of an individual, the total credit against taxable net income allowable hereunder shall not exceed 30 percent of the tax-payer's Minnesota gross income as follows:
- (i) the aggregate of contributions made to organizations specified in (a), (b) and (d) shall not exceed ten percent of the taxpayer's Minnesota gross income,

- (ii) the total credits under this subparagraph for any taxable year shall not exceed 20 percent of the taxpayer's Minnesota gross income. For purposes of this subparagraph, the credits under this section shall be computed without regard to any deduction allowed under subparagraph (i) but shall take into account any contributions described in subparagraph (i) which are in excess of the amount allowable as a credit under subparagraph (i);
- (g) in the case of a corporation, the total credit against net income hereunder shall not exceed 15 percent of the taxpayer's taxable net income less the credits allowable under this section other than those for contributions or gifts,
- (h) in the case of a corporation reporting its taxable income on the accrual basis, if (A) the board of directors authorizes a charitable contribution during any taxable year, and (B) payment of such contribution is made after the close of such taxable year and on or before the fifteenth day of the third month following the close of such taxable year; then the taxpayer may elect to treat such contribution as paid during such taxable year. The election may be made only at the time of the filing of the return for such taxable year, and shall be signified in such manner as the commissioner shall by regulations prescribe.
- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 290.26, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:
- Subd. 2a. EMPLOYER STOCK OWNERSHIP TRUST CONTRIBUTIONS. All contributions of an employer to an employee stock ownership trust as defined by section 290.01, subdivision 24, shall be allowed as a deduction in accordance with the provisions of section 404 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended through December 31, 1972, except that the limitation contained therein on the amount of contributions allowed as a deduction shall not be applicable and in lieu thereof a limitation of 30 percent shall apply. An employer who in any year claims a deduction under this subdivision shall not in that year claim a deduction under section 290.21.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 291.05, is amended to read:
- 291.05 EXEMPTIONS. The following exemptions from the tax are hereby allowed:
- (1) Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer to or for the use of the United States of America or any state or any political subdivision thereof for public purposes exclusively, and any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer to or for the use of any corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association operated within this state for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, education or public cemetery purposes exclusively, including the encouragement of art and the prevention of cruelty to children or animals, no part of which devise, bequest, gift, or transfer

inures to the profit of any private stockholder or individual, and any bequest or transfer to a trustee or trustees exclusively for such purposes, shall be exempt. Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer to an employee stock ownership trust as defined in section 3, shall be exempt. Where the beneficiaries of a stock ownership trust include the transferor, his spouse, children, grandchildren, parents, siblings or their children, the amount of the exemption shall be reduced by the product of multiplying said amount by their percentage interest in the trust.

Any devise, bequest, gift, or transfer, not to exceed \$1,000 made to a clergyman, the proceeds of which are to be used for religious purposes or rites designated by the testator, shall be exempt. Any devise. bequest, gift, or transfer to or for the use of any corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association operated for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, education, or public cemetery purposes exclusively, including the encouragement of art, and the prevention of cruelty to children or animals, no part of which devise, bequest, gift, or transfer inures to the profit of any private stockholder or any individual, and any bequest or transfer to a trustee or trustees exclusively for such purposes, shall be exempt, if, at the date of the decedent's death, the laws of the state under the laws of which the transferee was organized or existing, either (I) did not impose a death tax of any character, in respect of property transferred to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized or existing under the laws of this state, or (2) contained a reciprocal provision under which transfers to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized or existing under the laws of another state were exempted from death taxes of every character if such other state allowed a similar exemption to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized under the laws of such state.

(2) The homestead of a decedent, and the proceeds thereof if sold during administration, transferred to the spouse or to any minor or dependent child of the decedent, or to any minor or dependent legally adopted child of the decedent, shall be exempt to the extent of \$30,000 of the appraised value thereof.

Proceeds of any insurance policy issued by the United States and generally known as war risk insurance, United States government life insurance or national service life insurance payable upon the death of any person dying on or after June 24, 1950, shall be exempt.

Proceeds of life insurance issued pursuant to Public Law 89-214 and generally known as servicemen's group life insurance payable upon the death of any person on or after September 1, 1965, shall be exempt. Claims for refunds of inheritance tax paid on such proceeds shall be accepted by the commissioner if filed with him by December 31, 1970, or within 18 months after such payment, whichever is later.

Proceeds of payments from the United States railroad retirement fund; or from the United States as social security benefit, shall be ex-

empt.

- (3) (i) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$30,000 transferred to the widow, shall be exempt.
- (ii) Provided, where the amount of family maintenance allowed by the probate court is less than the maximum deductible under the provisions of section 291.10, or if no such maintenance is allowed, there shall be allowed to the widow an additional exemption equal in amount to the difference between the maximum deduction as provided by section 291.10 and the amount of such family maintenance allowed by the probate court. Further provided, where no probate proceedings are had there shall be allowed to the widow an additional exemption equal to the maximum deduction allowed for family maintenance under the provisions of section 291.10.
- (4) (i) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$15,000 transferred to each minor or dependent child of the decedent, or any minor or dependent legally adopted child of the decedent, shall be exempt.
- (ii) Provided, where the decedent left no widow entitled to the exemption allowed by clause (3) of this section the exemption allowed by subparagraph (ii) of clause (3) shall be allowed to beneficiaries entitled to exemption under the provisions of this clause (4). In no event shall the aggregate amount of exemption so allowed be in excess of the additional amount that would have been allowed under subparagraph (ii) of clause (3) had such paragraph been applicable.
- (5) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$6,000 transferred to the husband, any adult child or other lineal descendant of the decedent, any adult legally adopted child, stepchild as defined in section 291.005, or any child to whom the decedent, for not less than ten years prior to his death, stood in the mutually acknowledged relation of a parent; provided, such mutually acknowledged relationship began at or before the child's fifteenth birthday, and was continuous for ten years thereafter, or any lineal issue of such adopted or mutually acknowledged child, or any lineal ancestor of the decedent, shall be exempt.
- (6) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$1,500 transferred to any brother or sister or a descendant of a brother or sister of the decedent, a wife or widow of a son, or the husband of a daughter of the decedent, shall be exempt.
- (7) Property or any beneficial interest therein of the clear value of \$500 transferred to any person in any other degree of collateral consanguinity than is hereinbefore stated, or shall be a stranger in blood to the decedent, or shall be a body politic or corporate not exempt under this chapter, shall be exempt.

- Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes, 1973 Supplement, Section 292.04, is amended to read:
- 292.04 EXEMPTIONS. The following transfers by gift shall be exempt from and excluded in computing the tax imposed by this chapter:
- (1) Gifts to or for the use of the United States of America or any state or any political subdivision thereof for exclusively public purposes;
- (2) Gifts to or for the use of any fund, foundation, trust, association, organization or corporation operated within this state for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes exclusively, including the promotion of the arts, or the conduct of a public cemetery, if no part thereof inures to the profit of any private shareholder or individual. Gifts to or for the use of any corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association operated for religious, charitable, scientific, literary, or educational purposes, including the promotion of the arts, or the conduct of a public cemetery, no part of which inures to the profit of any private shareholders or individual, shall be exempt, if at the date of the gift, the laws of the state under the laws of which the donee is organized or existing either (1) do not impose a gift tax in respect of property transferred to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized or existing under the laws of this state, or (2) contain a reciprocal provision under which gifts to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association organized or existing under the laws of another state are exempt from gift taxes if such other state allows a similar exemption to a similar corporation, fund, foundation, trust, or association, organized or existing under the laws of such state;
- (3) Gifts to a fraternal society, order, or association operating under the lodge system, but only if such gifts are to be used exclusively for the purposes designated in clause (2);
- (4) Gifts to or for the use of posts or organizations of war veterans, or auxiliary units or societies of any such posts or organizations, if such posts, organizations, units or societies are organized within the state of Minnesota and if such gifts are to be used exclusively for the purposes designated in clause (2);
- (5) All property transferred, money, service, or other thing of value, paid, furnished, or delivered by any person, corporation, organization, or association to his or its employees, or to any organization of his or its employees, directly or indirectly, or to any person, firm, or corporation for them or it, including payments to cover insurance, sickness, and death benefits, pensions, relief activities, or to any other employees benefit fund of any kind, and medical service to such employees and their families;
- (6) The first \$3,000 in value of gifts (other than of future interests Changes or additions indicated by <u>underline</u> deletions by strikeout

in property) made to any person by the donor during any calendar year. No part of a gift to a minor donee shall be considered a gift of future interest in property for purposes of this clause if it complies with the provisions of the Minnesota uniform gifts to minors act, Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 527, or if it is a transfer for the benefit of a minor, and if the property and income therefrom:

- (a) May be expended by or for the benefit of the donee before his attaining the age of 18 years; and
 - (b) Will to the extent not so expended
 - (1) pass to the donee on his attaining the age of 21 years and
- (2) in the event the donee dies before attaining the age of 18 years, be payable to the estate of the donee, or as he may appoint under a general power of appointment as defined in section 2514(C) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954:
- (7) Gifts to an employee stock ownership trust as defined in section 3. Where the beneficiaries of a stock ownership trust include the transferor, his spouse, children, grandchildren, parents, siblings or their children, the amount of the exemption shall be reduced by the product of multiplying said amount by their percentage interest in the trust.

Approved March 15, 1974.

CHAPTER 158—S.F.No.1427 [Coded]

An act relating to contracts; providing, on the termination of certain contracts, for the repurchase of implements, machinery, attachments and parts held for retail sale.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [325.635] FARM MACHINERY; REPURCHASE OF RETAIL ITEMS. Subdivision 1. OBLIGATION TO REPURCHASE. Whenever any person, firm, or corporation engaged in the business of selling and retailing farm implements and repair parts for farm implements enters into a written contract, sales agreement or security agreement whereby the retailer agrees with any wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor of farm implements, machinery, attachments or repair parts to maintain a stock of parts or complete or whole machines, or attachments, and thereafter the written contract, sales agreement or security agreement is terminated, cancelled or discontinued, then the wholesaler, manufacturer, or distributor shall pay to the retailer or